
 
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk Monday, 14 June 2021. 

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

Culture and Visitor 
Economy Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

     
 

 

Tuesday, 22 June 2021 at 10.00 am 
Council Chamber - South Kesteven House,  

St. Peter's Hill, Grantham. NG31 6PZ 
 

 

Committee 
Members: 

 

Councillor Judy Stevens (Chairman) 
Councillor Penny Robins (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Paul Fellows, Councillor Nikki Manterfield, Councillor Virginia Moran, 
Councillor Jill Thomas and Councillor Amanda Wheeler 
 

 

Agenda 
 

1.   Comments from Members of the Public 
To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Committee’s discretion. 
 

 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Disclosure of Interests 
Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Action Notes from the meeting held on 9 March 2021 
 

(Pages 3 - 9) 

5.   Updates from the previous meeting 
To note updates from actions agreed at the previous meeting. 
 

(Page 11) 

6.   Development of Sport and Physical Activity Strategy 
To provide an update on the development of a Sports and Physical 
Activity Strategy for the District and to seek the Committee’s input into the 
proposed scope and content. 
 

(Pages 13 - 18) 

7.   Corporate Plan Key Performance Indicators - 2020/21 Update 
This paper sets out the Council’s performance against the Corporate Plan 
Key Performance Indicators relevant to the Culture and Visitor Economy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, updated to the end of the 2020/21 
financial year. 

(Pages 19 - 30) 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
8.   Work Programme 2021 - 2022 

To consider the Committee’s Work Programme for 2021 – 2022.  
 

(Pages 31 - 33) 

9.   Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances decides 
is urgent 
 

 



1 
 

Meeting of the 
Culture and Visitor 
Economy Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Tuesday, 9 March 2021, 10.00 am 

 

 

Meeting held virtually, via Skype 
 

 
Committee Members present 
  
Councillor Paul Fellows 
Councillor Virginia Moran 
Councillor Susan Sandall 
Councillor Mrs Judy Smith 
 

Councillor Judy Stevens (Chairman) 
Councillor Jill Thomas 
Councillor Hilary Westropp (Vice-
Chairman) 
 

Cabinet Members 
Councillor Barry Dobson, The Deputy Leader of the Council 
 
Officers Other Members present 
 
Assistant Chief Executive, Housing 
Delivery (Ken Lyon) 
Head of Arts and Culture (Michael Cross) 
Head of Leisure (Karen Whitfield) 
Corporate Operations Lead (Paul 
Stokes) 
Visitor Economy Lead, InvestSK Ltd 
(Mary Powell) 
Democratic Officers (Lucy Bonshor, 
Naomi Page) 

Councillor Phil Dilks 
 

 

 
85. Comments from Members of the Public 

 
None received. 
 

86. Register of attendance, membership and apologies for absence 
 
A register of attendance was taken and all Committee Members were present. 
 
An apology for absence was received from the Cabinet Member for Culture 
and Visitor Economy, Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew. 
 

3

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

87. Disclosure of Interests 
 
None disclosed. 
 

88. Action Notes from the meeting held on 5 January 2021 
 
The action notes from the meeting held on 5 January 2021 were agreed. 
 

89. Updates from the previous meeting 
 
Members noted the updates from the previous meeting. 
 

90. Impact of Covid-19 to the Culture and Arts Community 
 
The Head of Arts and Culture gave an update to the Committee on the impact 
of Covid-19 on the Culture and Arts Community.  Th
[...]
it for the area. 

6



5 
 

• South Kesteven was a good place to use as a base to explore 
Lincolnshire. 

• Attract a high spending staying visitor, value not volume. 

• Highlight the South Kesteven countryside, accommodation, road and 
rail links. 

• Good place for walkers and cyclists. 

• Good base for short stays, plenty to do. 

• Repeat visitor market. 

• Get the message across through stories relevant to the area. 

• Use the best quality i.e. photography, marketing. 

• Reference both people and buildings, give the project a personality. 

• Be friendly, consistent, open and honest.  If delays or mistakes happen 
apologise, be upfront, people appreciate honesty. 

• Use the word unique sparingly, overuse of the word cheapens its effect. 

• South Kesteven to be shared through stories about its history, make it 
interesting, entertaining, inspiring. 

• Manage expectations. 

• Edit the document ruthlessly. 

• Include references to local produce, heritage, country houses and 
people. 

• Include stories from people who work “behind the scenes” such as 
gardeners, joiners etc. 

• Encourage businesses and partners to participate, reward and 
recognition packages. 

• Use of the website to tell stories. 

• Have a bank of stories available, make them interesting to the reader. 
 
The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee thanked Mary Powell for the 
presentation and the work that had been done in respect of the draft Tourism 
Strategy document and the story approach that had been taken. The 
Committee looked forward to being sent a copy of the document. 
 
ACTION 
 
The Committee to be sent a copy of the draft Tourism Strategy document 
as soon as possible after the meeting. 
 

93. LeisureSK Ltd Performance Reporting 
 
The Deputy Leader of the Council updated the Committee on how the 
performance of LeisureSK Ltd would be assessed against the leisure 
management contract.  The establishment of LeisureSK Ltd was a positive 
move for the Council to ensure that the level of leisure services improved in 
line with the Council’s Leisure Specification which was appended to the report 
before the Committee. The document formed part of the formal contract 
arrangements between LeisureSK Ltd and the Council. 
 

7



6 
 

A series of Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) had been developed and 
formed part of the leisure management contract.  The KPI’s would be used to 
access the performance of LeisureSK Ltd against the Council’s identified 
priorities and the Corporate Plan objectives.  The first year of the contract 
would be used to collect data which would be used at a baseline.  
Improvement targets would be set from year two and on an annual basis 
thereafter.   
 
A list of the KPI’s was contained within the report. A holistic view of LeisureSK 
Ltd had been taken to look at the financial aspects, customer experience and 
the operational feedback. 
 
The Deputy Leader then spoke about the current lockdown and how 
engagement with customers of the leisure centres had been carried out with 
on-line fitness classes.  The recommendation before the Committee included 
a proposal for the Committee to receive a six monthly update of the 
performance of LeisureSK Ltd against the leisure contract outcomes including 
KPI’s and feedback from customers. 
  
Members congratulated the Deputy Leader on the report and the Head of 
Leisure for the work that was being done in respect of leisure.   The 
recommendations contained in the report were proposed and seconded and a  
vote by exception was taken. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
1. The Culture and Visitor Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

noted the contents of the report from the Deputy Leader including 
the Leisure Specification and contract Key Performance Indicators. 

2. The Committee agreed to receive a report every six months on the 
performance against the leisure contract outcomes, to include the 
key performance indictors and feedback from users of the facilities. 

 
94. Corporate Plan Performance Indicators 

 
Members were presented with a report with the first set of Key Performance 
Indicators (KPI’s) that they had agreed at the meeting in November 2020.  It 
was noted that the KPI’s were currently a work in progress due to the timing 
before the end of the financial year.  The information during 2020/21 would be 
to establish a base-line for the coming year and the KPI’s before the 
Committee gave an overview of progress made to date. 
 
Member’s attention was drawn to Appendix 1 of the report and the tables 
contained therein which gave a high level overview of the actions completed 
to date. Most of the actions were in connection with bringing strategies 
forward.  Of the five actions shown, 2 had been completed and three were in 
progress.   Areas highlighted included the engagement with visitor economy 
attractions across the district which was a key area for the district in 

8



7 
 

supporting the post Covid-19 recovery. The target was in relation to markets 
and keeping all markets operating during the pandemic.   
 
The Committee were informed that at the next meeting Officers responsible 
for those KPI areas would be in attendance to answer Members questions. 
 
Members noted the progress to date and that an annual report for 2020/21 
would be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee.  
 
ACTION:  
 
The annual KPI performance report to be submitted to the next meeting 
of the Committee. 
 

95. 2020/2021 Work Programme 
 
The following items to be included on the Work Programme: 
 

• The KPI’s as appended to the Corporate Plan Performance Indicators 
report. 

• A report on the performance against the leisure contract outcomes 
including key performance indicators and feedback from users of the 
facilities to be reported to the Committee in six months’ time 
(September 2021). 

• An update on the business impact of Covid-19 and the role of 
volunteers. 

 
A short discussion followed in relation to litter picking in the District and also 
participation in the Britain in Bloom/East Midlands in Bloom competitions and 
the work undertaken by volunteers to make towns in the District to look 
attractive. 
 

96. Close of meeting 
 
The meeting closed at 11:21. 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Action Sheet 
Culture and Visitor Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

To provide members with an update on actions agreed at the 9 March 2021 meeting.  

Minute 
no. 

Agenda Item Action(s) Assigned to Response/Status Deadline 

91 91. Arts Pop Up 
 

That the slides used in the presentation 
be circulated to Members after the 
meeting. 

Democratic 
Services 

Emailed to Members on 9 
March 2021.  

COMPLETE 

92 92. Marketing to 
support 
tourism 

The Committee to be sent a copy of the 
draft Tourism Strategy document as soon 
as possible, after the meeting. 

Mary Powell 
(InvestSK 

Ltd) 

No response received.   

94 93. Corporate 
Plan 
Performance 
Indicators 

The annual KPI performance report to be 
submitted to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

Ben Russell 
(Performance 

Lead) 

Annual review will take place 
on the Anniversary of the 
Corporate Plan being 
approved (i.e.,1 October 
2021) 

1 October 
2021 

 

11

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Culture and Visitor Economy Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

22 June 2021 

Report of: Councillor Barry Dobson 

  The Deputy Leader of the Council 

         
  

 

Development of Sport and Physical Activity Strategy 

To provide an update on the development of a Sports and Physical Activity Strategy for the District 
and to seek the Committee’s input into the proposed scope and content. 

 

 

Report Author 

Karen Whitfield, Head of Leisure 

 
(01476) 406239 

 Karen.whitfield@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Healthy and Strong 
Communities 

Administrative Two or more Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Emma Sharpe, Leisure Officer 3 June 2021 

Approved by: Nicola McCoy-Brown 6 June 2021 

Signed off by: Councillor Barry Dobson, The Deputy Leader of the 
Council 

10 June 2021 

 

Recommendations to the decision makers 

That Culture and Visitor Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

1. Considers whether there are any further actions required in relation to the proposed 
scope and key themes in the proposed Sport and Physical Activity Strategy. 

2. Agrees to receive and consider a draft of the Sport and Physical Activity Strategy at 
a future meeting of the Committee. 

13

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Karen.whitfield@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

1 The Background to the Report 

1.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan (2020-2023) identifies Healthy and Strong Communities as 

a key priority. Supporting communities to be healthy is particularly important, especially in 

light of the COVID-19 crisis. To underpin this priority, there is a commitment to develop 

and adopt a Sport and Physical Activity Strategy for the District.  

1.2 Subject to Member approval, it is proposed that the Strategy will focus on preventative 

healthcare and consider the districts evolving communities to provide the opportunity to 

positively influence the health and wellbeing and activity levels of residents.  

1.3 This work is both important and timely given the ongoing impact of COVID-19. As well as 

causing challenges for the Council’s leisure service, the pandemic will have negatively 

impacted the lifestyles of residents. As restrictions lift, it will be important for the Sports 

and Physical Activity Strategy to provide a renewed focus on the positive impact being 

healthy can have on physical and mental health and reduce any barriers to participation. 

1.4 Sport England have acknowledged the significant role that sport and physical activity plays 

in improving the physical and mental health of the nation. In January 2021, a 10-year 

strategy ‘Uniting the Movement’ was unveiled which focussed on the role that sport and 

physical activity has in supporting the economy, reconnecting communities, and rebuilding 

a strong society for all following the COVID-19 pandemic.   

1.5 The benefits of physical activity are well documented.  For young people, sport and 

physical activity helps their bodies and minds develop, and in the older generation being 

physically active reduces the risk of illnesses such as heart disease, stroke, certain types 

of cancer and osteoporosis.  Being physically active has a positive effect on our mental 

wellbeing by reducing anxiety, combatting loneliness, and reducing the impact of social 

isolation.  

1.6 Data illustrates the work required to improve the levels of participation in physical activity 

in South Kesteven. Sport England’s Active Lives Data shows that in the 12 months 

between May 2019 and May 2020, 41.1% of adults living in South Kesteven did not meet 

the recommended 150 minutes of activity per week.  For children and young people, 

available data for 2018-2019, shows 46.7% did not meet the recommended average of 60 

minutes of activity per day. 

1.7 In considering the scope and outcomes of the proposed Sport and Physical Activity 

Strategy, Officers from the Council’s leisure team have attended several workshops and 

conferences to engage in discussion around sport and physical activity with partner 

organisations, including: Active Lincolnshire, the Chief Culture and Leisure Officers 

Association (CLOA), the Association for Public Service Excellence (APSE) and the Local 

Government Association (LGA). Meetings have also taken place with local stakeholders 

and providers to ensure that the proposed key priority outcomes and themes for the 

Strategy accord with national policy and consider the local sport and physical activity 

landscape.  

1.8 It is suggested that the Sport and Physical Activity Strategy for South Kesteven has the 

over-arching aim for residents to be routinely more active and includes a focus on a 

holistic approach (whole person i.e. physical, emotional, social and spiritual) to health and 

wellbeing.   

1.9 It will be important that the Strategy does not solely focus on traditional and formal types 

of sport and leisure activities, such as those provided by the Council’s leisure centres, 

14



 

 
 

instead identifies a broad range of opportunities for residents.  This will include informal 

activities, the provision of healthy lifestyle programmes, and outreach activities for 

residents to access in their locality.  

1.10 During 9 March 2021 meeting of the Culture and Visitor Economy Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee, Members considered the priority outcomes for inclusion in the Council’s 

leisure contract with LeisureSK Ltd.  The Committee agreed to receive a six-monthly 

report detailing the progress made against these outcomes. It is suggested that the same 

outcomes will be used to form the basis of the proposed Sport and Physical Activity 

Strategy. Such an approach will ensure there is synergy and facilitate the promotion of 

collaboration to improving physical activity levels and health and wellbeing in the district.   

1.11 The table below proposes five priority strategic outcomes: 

 

Sport and Physical Activity Strategy proposed priority outcomes 

Corporate Plan Theme Priority Outcome 

Healthy and strong 

communities 

 

Improving the health of residents and visitors by 

encouraging and providing opportunities for residents in 

South Kesteven to be more active, more often 

Tackling inactivity in priority groups and areas, increasing 

the numbers of people taking part
[...]
he Council 

         
  

 

Corporate Plan Key Performance Indicators - 2020/21 
Update 

This paper sets out the Council’s performance against the Corporate Plan Key Performance 
Indicators relevant to the Culture and Visitor Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee, updated 
to the end of the 2020/21 financial year.  

 

 

Report Author 

Ben Russell, Performance Lead, Organisational Development and Change 

 
01476 406394 

 Ben.Russell@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

A High Performing Council Administrative All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Ken Lyon, Assistant Chief Executive 7 June 2021 

Approved by: Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 10 June 2021 

Signed off by: Councillor Kelham Cooke, The Leader of the Council 10 June 2021 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

1. Notes the performance against 2020/21 actions and targets. 

2. Recommends any further information which will support scrutiny of the agreed 
performance indicators. 

19

Agenda Item 7

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

1 The Background to the Report 

1.1 This report serves as an update to the report presented to this committee on 9 March 

2021, to include complete Quarter 4 data for the 2020/21 financial year. Changes to the 

reports format have been made to ensure consistency of reporting across all Scrutiny 

Committees. 

1.2 The summary presented uses the most recent data available relevant to the actions and 

KPIs for the 2020/21 period. These actions and indicators were presented to this 

Committee and agreed on 17 November 2020. Information may not be available for all 

performance measures, due to how they are collected,
[...]
o the proposed scope and content. 
Karen Whitfield, Head of Leisure 

• Considers whether there 
are any further actions 
required in relation to the 
proposed scope and key 
themes in the proposed 
Sport and Physical Activity 
Strategy. 

• To receive and consider a 
draft of the Sport and 
Physical Activity Strategy 
at a future meeting of the 
Committee. 

The Council’s 
Corporate Plan 
(2020-2023) 

Healthy 
and strong 
communities 

Corporate Plan Key 
Performance 
Indicators - 2020/21 
Update 

The Council’s performance against the 
Corporate Plan Key Performance Indicators 
relevant to the Culture and Visitor Economy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, updated 
to the end of the 2020/21 financial year. 
Ben Russell, Performance Lead 

To note the performance 
against actions and targets. 
Recommends any further 
information which will 
support scrutiny of the 
agreed performance 
indicators. 

Standing Quarterly 
item 

A High Performing 
Council 

8 September 2021 

Performance of 
LeisureSK Ltd 

An update on the Performance of LeisureSK 
Ltd 
Karen Whitfield, Head of Leisure on behalf 
of LeisureSK Ltd 

To consider the 
performance of LeisureSK 
Ltd.  

Chairman’s request 
June 2021 

Healthy 
and strong 
communities 

Funding 
opportunities for 
Art and Culture 

To discuss the different types of funding 
available and the processes. 
Michael Cross, Head of Arts 

To discuss opportunities for 
the Council to seek funding 
for the Culture and the Arts 

Chairman’s request 
June 2021 

Growth and our 
Economy/ Healthy 
and strong 

31

A
genda Item

 8



REPORT TITLE ISSUE PURPOSE ORIGIN 
CORPORATE/ 

PRIORITY 

communities 

 
Promoting the 
historical value of 
South Kesteven 

A short verbal presentation by Councillor 
Charmaine Morgan to explore the promotion 
of the historical value of South Kesteven, 
including the Spitalgate Heath archaeological 
finds.  
Clare Saunders, InvestSK Ltd Heritage to 
contribute to the discussion. 

To feed into a potenti
[...]
Cabinet Member for Culture and Visitor 
Economy 

For members to note. Chairman’s request  
Healthy 
and strong 
communities 

REMIT 

The remit of the Culture and Visitor Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be to work alongside Cabinet Members to assist with the 

development of policy and to scrutinise decisions in respect of, but not limited to:Arts 

• Heritage 

• Markets and Fairs 

• Sports 

• Visitor Economy 

33



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Action Notes from the meeting held on 9 March 2021
	5 Updates from the previous meeting
	6 Development of Sport and Physical Activity Strategy
	7 Corporate Plan Key Performance Indicators - 2020/21 Update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 Work Programme 2021 - 2022



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Meeting of the 
Culture and Visitor 
Economy Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Tuesday, 22 June 2021, 10.00 am 

 

 

Council Chamber - South Kesteven House,  
St. Peter's Hill, Grantham. NG31 6PZ 

 

 
Committee Members present 
 

Councillor Judy Stevens (Chairman) 
Councillor Penny Robins (Vice Chairman) 
 

Councillor Paul Fellows 
Councillor Nikki Manterfield 
Councillor Hilary Westropp 
 

Cabinet Members in attendance 
 

Councillor Barry Dobson (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Leisure) 
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew (Cabinet Member for Culture and Visitor Economy) 
 

Officers in attendance 
 

Ken Lyon (Assistant Chief Executive) 

Karen Whitfield (Head of Leisure) 
Ben Russell (Performance Lead) 
Shelley Thirkell (Acting Principal Democratic Services Officer) 
Jack Gardner-Javid (Democratic Officer) 
 

 

1. Committee Membership 
 
The Chairman noted that there was an error on the agenda, the Membership 
of the Committee should have included Councillor Judy Smith and Councillor 
Virginia Moran was no longer a member of the Committee.   
 

2. Comments from Members of the Public 
 
No comments were received.  
 

3. Apologies for absence 
 
Councillor Judy Smith had given her apologies for the meeting, with Councillor 
Hilary Westropp acting as substitute.  

 



 

Apologies were received for Councillor Jill Thomas and Councillor Amanda 
Wheeler. 
 

4. Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were none.  
 

5. Action Notes from the meeting held on 9 March 2021 
 
The Action notes of the meeting held on 9 March 2021, were AGREED as a 
correct record.  
 

6. Updates from the previous meeting 
 
The Chairman spoke of the work that had been completed to appoint an artist 
in residence at Deeping Lakes, work was underway to complete a report to 
the Committee on the visitor economy.  
 

7. Development of Sport and Physical Activity Strategy 
 
The Council was committed to develop a Sport and Physical Activity Strategy. 
There was a need to discover how the Council could improve physical and 
mental wellbeing within the district, through physical activity.  
 
LeisureSK Ltd were to develop key themes around sport and physical activity, 
that would form the basis of the Councils strategy.  
 
It was noted that during 2018 – 2019, 41% of adults within the District did not 
meet the recommendation of 150 minutes of exercise per week and 46% of 
children did not achieve 60 minutes recommended daily activity.  
 

Members spoke of the importance of local organisations and clubs in 
providing opportunities for participation in sport and physical activity. It was 
suggested that a directory of local clubs, could be created.    
 
Members noted the work that had been completed and plans to improve the 
Leisure centres and arts centres within the District, Officers were thanked for 
their work in ensuring works could take place 
 
The Committee raised the possibility of engaging with local schools to 
encourage children to take part in psychical activity.  The Head of Leisure 
spoke of the importance in engaging with children at a young age, to create 
positive behaviours. 
  
The Deputy Leader highlighted the wide variety of activities that could take 
place within the leisure’s centres.  Member were keen to examine in greater 
detail activities like, cycling and walking.  It was hoped that details of these 
would be included within the Visitor Economy report.  



 

 
8. Corporate Plan Key Performance Indicators - 2020/21 Update 

 
The Assistant Chief Executive presented the report to Members.  It was the 
Council’s belief that in measuring performance indicators, it would help 
achieve our vision “To be the best District to live, to work and to visit”, with this 
committee having a particular impact on the “visit” elements.  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive outlined a number of key successes and 
challenges within the remit of this Committee, including: 
 

• South Kesteven Markets – South Kesteven Markets were a real success 
story in 2020/21, not only operating in an agile and flexible way to adapt 
to Government Legislation, enabling SK markets to keep operating 
throughout the year - but also performing nearly £60k better than 
budgeted financially.  

• Tourism Strategic Framework - The Committee should be expecting a 
written update on the Tourism Strategic Framework following the verbal 
update at the last meeting.  The report is now behind schedule and is a 
priority for the Cabinet Member 

• Investment in Arts Centres – The expectation was that a full five-year 
plan would be presented by the end of 2020/21, although many 
immediate issues have been addressed – the five year plan has been 
delayed due to resourcing issues in the Property team.  It is 
recommended that the Scrutiny Committee spend time at a future 
meeting in understanding the proposed improvement programme. 

 
The Chairman noted the work being undertaken to improve the Arts Centres 
and thanked Cabinet Members and officers in its achievement.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Culture and Visitor Economy highlighted that the 
social restrictions provided the opportunity for the improvement works to take 
place, without disruption to events.   
 
The Chairman congratulated officers for their work in supporting the districts 
markets during social restrictions, helping them adopt new ways of safely 
working during the pandemic. The Chair spoke of the increasing desire of 
residents to shop locally and the opportunities this could present to 
businesses within the district.  
 
Members noted the contents of the report.  
  

9. Work Programme 2021 - 2022 
 
The Committee received and noted the Work Programme 2021 – 2022.  
 



 

10. Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances decides is urgent 
 
There were none.  
 

11. Close of meeting 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 10:44. 
 
 


